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Hi Susi,
 
Thank you for the extension of time, please find attached a full response to your S92 request for further information in relation to the
above consents.
 
As discussed, we are now of the understanding having talked to Council policy staff that Plan Change 05/01 is not operative. Our
interpretation on the assessment implications of this are outlined in section 4 of our attached response.  Should our understanding of the
status of the Plan Change be correct, we would request you reconsider these matters, as they are considered critical for ensuring Council
fulfils its obligations and that the application proceeds within the scope of the RMA.
 
With regard to the 60 Frost Road decision we refer to your email comment that:
 
“You will see that the consent was publicly notified (due to effects being more than minor) and that the reporting officer at the time
recommended decline, however, the Hearing’s committee did grant consent”
 
Having reviewed the file for 60 Frost Road  we note that significant flaws in the officers  interpretation ( in regard to both policy and effects
assessment)   underpinned this recommendation, therefore we fully understand why any independent third party reviewing such a
recommendation would come to the same conclusion and grant consent. While every proposal must proceed on its own merits, Council is
required to treat applications consistently for fairness and for Plan integrity. We consider that a review of the applicants’ submissions at this
hearing for 60 Frost Road would be highly instructive in this regard.
 
Taking into account the above matters we do not consider there are sufficient grounds for this application to be publicly notified nor for
Council to recommend it be declined. Should you be of a different view, we would request a draft copy of your decision-making reasoning,
with time to provide feedback before either public notification or recommendation to decline occurs. We consider such a step to be in both
parties best interests, should this step not be something you wish to consider, please advise at your earliest convenience.
 
We note that while potential effects are limited, the applicants are prepared to discuss further mitigation measures that may assist Council,
notably regarding limiting some the permitted commercial   activities assessed as part of the permitted baseline test in the attached
response.
 
We look forward to hearing from you in due course and please do not hesitate to contact me at any time to discuss the above in person.
 
Kind regards,
 
Courtenay
 
 
 
 
Courtenay Isherwood
Director
Isherwood Consultants Limited
021 066 3357
https://www.facebook.com/ResourceConsents/
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Isherwood Consultants 
35 Panorama Drive 
Nelson, 7011 
 
021 0663356 
csisherwood@hotmail.com  
  


 
  
1 November 2019 


 
 
Ms Susi B Solly 
Nelson City Council 
110 Trafalgar Street 
Nelson 
 


 
Dear Ms Solly, 


 


RE: S92 RFI Response RM 195191 & 195192 
 
 Subdivision  


 


1.Please provide an amended assessment of environmental effects to address any matters 


that may arise out of the preparation of the further information you provide to the Council.  


 


Amendments have been made to the proposed location of the wastewater disposal field, 


the new location has been reviewed and approved by suitably qualified wastewater and 


geotechnical engineering experts (see attached RFI responses from Flow Environments 


and Cameron Gibson and Wells Limited). Exact system details such as system type and 


dripline layout will not be specified until detailed design. AS/NZS1547:2012 has been 


developed to ensure onsite domestic wastewater discharge is sustainable without 


environmental effect. Provided the system is designed to comply with this standard, 


detailed system design is not be necessary and any effect on the environment will be no 


more than minor. 


 


2. Please clarify the proposed Lot sizes. The scheme plan shows Proposed Lot 1 as 


2.1480ha and Proposed Lot 2 as 1.2000ha, however the application refers to “an 


occupied/ unoccupied site comprising of” 2133m2 and 1215m2 respectively, and the CGW 


report (section 9.1, page 10) refers to approximately 1.4ha for Proposed Lot 2.  


The scheme plan supersedes any previous references and we can confirm the proposed 


Lot sizes are as follows:  Lot 1 as 2.1480ha and Proposed Lot 2 as 1.2000ha. 


3. Please provide an assessment of the effect of the proposal, the allotment size on the 


rural character and the desired environmental outcomes for this area. This should also 


include an assessment of cumulative effects/ adverse effects precedent.  


The application has assessed the effects of the proposal on rural amenity and character 


and provided an assessment of surrounding lot sizes, and in this context the proposal is 


not out of character with its surroundings. We are not sure what the specific “desired 


environmental outcomes for this area” referenced relate to (beyond the policy matters to 


be addressed in point 4) but will apply the permitted baseline test to help determine the 
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limit of these outcomes. Under 95D(b) Council may disregard an adverse effect if a rule 


permits an activity with that effect. Under the relevant permitted rules for this test, any 


lot in this locality could contain all the following: 


• A building if under 40m2 built up to the road boundary 


• A dwelling 


• An industrial building of no more than 300m2  


• A commercial building of no more than 300m2 


• Associated commercial parking with impervious surfaces to a total of 2,500m2 


• In addition, buildings for animals or plants are not limited in area or site 


coverage 


• the maximum permitted height of buildings is 12m  


Clearly such a permitted activity as detailed above has the potential to create much 


greater adverse environmental effects than this application. 


With regard to cumulative effects of small holdings within the Lud Valley it is not to the 


point where one more lot would make a significant adverse impact on the modified rural 


character of the Valley, the infrastructure or the privacy of adjoining neighbours. 


 


Overall the effects are no more than minor and in terms of the existing environment likely 


to be insignificant. The fact those parties who adjoin the application site (and most likely 


to be most affected by any potential or actual adverse effects on the environment) have 


given their approval to the proposal provides further significant weight in support of this 


assessment. 


 


4. Please provide a detailed assessment against the relevant objectives and policies, in 


particular RU2.ii b), RU2.2, RUr.2.5 and RU3.  


“RU2.ii b) The Small Holdings Area is generally contained within valley floors or between 


urban development and the Rural Zone. The pattern of development is much greater in 


this area, with structures at more regular intervals, but still at a low level of density with 


significant areas of land in between. Small holdings are not rural residential areas, but 


are large enough to provide the opportunity for a range of rural activities. The character 


is predominantly rural rather than residential. Use of the land within this area is far more 


varied, with horticultural activities interspersed in between areas of grazing, and 


occasionally areas of indigenous vegetation particularly in the Lud and Teal Valleys... 


Since the plan was notified in 1996, there has been a trend of undersize subdivisions in 


the North Nelson Rural Zone and Rural Small Holdings area.  A plan change was notified 


in 2005 to make undersize subdivisions between The Glen Road and Whangamoa Saddle 


non-complying activities.  This is an interim measure to halt this trend and avoid further 


adverse effects on rural character, until such time as a more structured and coordinated 


framework for subdivision is in place. 05/01” 


The Lud Valley area already exhibits the presence of rural small holdings due to the zoning 


provisions, there is no significant productive value remaining on the land in the 


neighbourhood and nor will the proposed subdivision affect such qualities. No new roads 


are proposed, the site is located in a small valley not readily viewed by the public and the 
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proposal accords exactly with the character of this valley as it is now and does not change 


the amenity in any adverse way. The reality of the situation is that the surrounding 


environment is not one which contains a range of rural and horticultural activities, and 


whatever the intention of the Plan this cannot be retrieved. The question that must be 


asked is what this subdivision does to the actual environment in which it is situated, again 


it is clear that any effect is no more than minor and in terms of the existing environment 


are likely to be insignificant. 


It is clear from the above wording that Plan Change 05/01 does not preclude further 


subdivision but rather restricts it as a non-complying activity and only as a “stop gap” 


measure, typically such measures are expected to be settled within a two year timeframe. 


Lawyer Nigel Mc Fadden made the following submission on non-complying subdivision of 


60  Frost Road (RM 065371) hearing in 2007 regarding the undue delay in  Plan Change 


05/01 becoming operative; 


“It appears however that Council is placing its dealing with 01/05 on hold as a means of 


protecting its position. That is not fair to the community, and it is not appropriate in terms 


of consideration of an application. The Courts have made it clear on many occasions that 


it is not appropriate to just leave matters, ‘on hold”- peoples lives and their futures are 


under constraint as a result of the Plan Change, which appears that Council is not itself 


committed to.” 


A further 12 years have passed since Mr Mc Fadden made these comments, our 


understanding is that Plan Change 05/01 is still not operative, and we also understand 


that a structure plan for North Nelson has not been developed as proposed. 


Given the above and that it was accepted by all parties that limited weight could be given 


to this Plan Change in 2007, we consider that in 2019, any Plan Change 5/01  policy 


or rule changes not operative and relevant to this application be given zero 


weight. Accordingly, we consider that this application should proceed, in effect as a 


discretionary status activity application. 


RU2.2 Small land holdings should be of sufficient size to provide for:  


 a) maintenance of general rural character and amenities, 


 b) being visually unobtrusive, utilising topography to avoid visual impacts, and  


 c) servicing from existing infrastructure, especially roads, and  


d) privacy and separation of dwellings, and  


e) containment of the adverse effects on site, especially to provide for on site sewage 


disposal, and  


f) avoidance or mitigation of natural hazards,  


and should be in close proximity to the urban area of Nelson, to promote transport 


efficiency.  


The land is physically zoned for these purposes it is therefore recognised as having these 


qualities. Given that Rule 78.3(b) is the underlying rule that was “deleted” by Plan Change 
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05/01 the proposed subdivision (by creating an additional lot no smaller than 1 hectare) 


has no difficulty in meeting these requirements and furthermore it meets the explanation 


and reasons for this policy. 


With respect to an assessment of Policy RU2.5, any assessment against this policy is 


redundant given the status of Plan Change 01/05 as outlined above. With respect to 


Policy RU3, the site does not adjoin any lower density rural zones or productive land use 


activities. The proposed activities contained within this application are consistent with the 


surrounding environment. Again, this is evidenced by the applicants obtaining affected 


persons approval from all physically adjoining neighbours. 


5. It appears that the application site does not currently have a ROW over Proposed 


ROW A and no information has been provided to demonstrate that ROW A to access 


Proposed Lot 2 has been agreed with the landowners and that legal access can be 


gained to the Lot. Please demonstrate that sufficient provision has been made for legal 


and physical access to each allotment to be created by the subdivision in accordance 


with s106(1)(c) of the RMA.  


The ROW landowner (207 Lud Valley Road) have given their verbal approval to the 


applicants for legal access over their land. They have viewed the application detailing the 


ROW access arrangements and signed the affected party approval form and initialled the 


application scheme plan with the proposed ROW easements shown. The applicants will 


obtain further explicit written approval from the landowner, in the interim we ask that 


given the above, the application proceeds on the basis that sufficient interim provision 


has been made. 


 


Earthworks & Proposed building areas  


 


6. The CGW report provided envisages that major earthworks will be required to construct 


the access and proposed development and recommends that a slope stability analysis is 


undertaken. It is likely that the proposal would also require a further resource consent 


under rule RUr.27 Earthwork to form the driveway and building platform. It would be 


prudent to add this to your current application(s). Alternatively, you would need to obtain 


a separate consent at a later stage. Please address and advise how you wish to proceed.  


For several reasons, it is not prudent to apply for consent for earthworks at this stage. As 


per section 3.5 of the application we have requested this be dealt with via consent 


condition. 


7. From the information provided, I am unable to determine compliance or otherwise with 


rule RUr.28, in particular RUr.28.1.c) and e), however given the areas shown on the 


conceptual site plan (drawing no. 18360/03) it appears likely that the proposed dwelling, 


shed and temporary accommodation would not meet the setback and defensibly space 


requirements. Please either demonstrate compliance by providing setback measurements 


or add these rule breaches to your current application(s). Alternatively, you would need 


to obtain a separate land use consent at a later stage.  


The only building considered to be in potential breach of the applicable setback of 


requirements is the proposed shed. We can confirm the proposed shed has been removed 


from this application. With regard to defensible space for fire protection and water storage 


there is sufficient space for these rules to be complied with and this will be detailed at the 


building consent stage. 
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8. Your application seeks to address water and firefighting provisions via appropriate 


consent conditions/ notice. Please confirm that you are volunteering appropriate consent 


conditions/ consent notice, i.e. that any future building on Proposed Lot would comply 


with the provisions of rules RUr.28.1.f) and g) and the New Zealand Fire service 


Firefighting Code of Practice.  


 


Yes we can confirm we are volunteering the appropriate consent condition/notice. 


 


 


 


 


 


Access  


 


9. Please demonstrate compliance with rule RUr.36.  


As shown in Figures 5 and 6 of the application sight lines both north and south are 


excellent. Distances are shown below: 


 


 


The vehicle crossing will be upgraded to meet the applicable standard and an 


appropriate consent condition is volunteered. On site detailed design matters are not 


available nor considered necessary at this stage given the conclusions provided by the 


CGW geotechnical site suitability report. 


 


10. Please provide a more detailed assessment of the existing and proposed ROW, 


including number of current and proposed users, width, gradient etc. and demonstrate 


whether or not the ROWs comply with all of the minimum requirements/ access 


standards of the Nelson Tasman Land Development Manual 2019 (Table 4-13 etc.). If 
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the ROWs do not meet all LDM requirements, please specify/ quantify any non-


compliances and provide an assessment including reasons why you consider them to be 


acceptable.  


 


The proposed existing ROW, as shown in Figure 5 and 6 and detailed in section 3.2 of 


the application, is a 3.5 m formed and sealed ROW that meets or exceeds all applicable 


design standards. The number of current users is 4 and the proposal will increase this 


by 1. 


 


 


Stormwater  


 


11. It is proposed to direct runoff from the developed area on Proposed Lot 2 into a 5,000l 


detainment tank and then into the stream via a pipe. This requires an additional discharge 


permit under rule FWr.22. It would be prudent to add this to your current application(s). 


Alternatively, you would need to obtain a separate consent at a later stage. Please address 


and advise how you wish to proceed.  


 


Please note: the installation of an outlet structure in the stream, including erosion 


protection is not a permitted activity either and would require consent under section 13 


of the RMA. 


 


Please refer to the attached response from Flow Environments Ltd water and wastewater 


engineer David Carlson-McColl  CP.Eng . 


 
Wastewater discharge  


 


12. The tests pits used to determine the soil type/ category of the disposal area are 


located outside the area proposed for the wastewater field. Please provide a soil 


evaluation, including soil investigations of the actual disposal area (Note: as per 


ANZS1547:2012 a detailed subsoil investigation shall examine and record the soil profile 


and solid features within the expected available areas).  


Please refer to attached response from Flow Environments Ltd water and wastewater 


engineer David Carlson-McColl  CP.Eng . 


 
13. As noted in the CGW report, all elements of the proposed onsite wastewater 


management system require detailed design – this inform is required for Council to 


process the discharge permit, please provide. In particular, the following information is 


required: a. Proposed effluent quality for secondary treatment (BOD5, TSS) and location 


of a sampling point;  


b. Tank size;  


c. Exact location of the proposed disposal field and reserve area, including proposed drip 


line layout;  


d. Setback from nearest water body (I note the report, and FWr.291. recommend a 


minimum setback of 20m, but no exact measurement/ setback has been provided);  


e. Distance to nearest other disposal field, incl. existing field on Propose Lot 1;  


f. Distance to nearest bore;  


g. The requirement for and location of stormwater cut off drains;  


h. The requirement for visual and audible alarms;  
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i. Recommendations/ requirements for vegetation cover of the field;  


j. Maintenance requirements & frequency.  


 


Please refer to attached response from Flow Environments Ltd water and wastewater 


engineer David Carlson-McColl  CP.Eng . 


 
 


 


14. I note that the proposed flow allowance for the site water supply is reliant on the new 


dwelling on Proposed Lot 2 being fitted with water reduction fixtures (“CGW understand 


that water saving appliances will be installed”). Please confirm that you are offering this 


proposed mitigation measure as a condition of consent and note that the fixtures would 


need to be maintained to ensure the discharge volume limit is met. Otherwise the flow 


allowance would need to be increased to 200l per person per day.  


 


Please refer to attached response from Flow Environments Ltd water and waste water 


engineer David Carlson-McColl  CP.Eng . 


 
 


15. The CGW report (page 13) states: “it is proposed that sub-surface pressure 


compensating drip line is used to distribute treated effluent, installed a 1m interval 


perpendicular to the slope.” 1m is a typical line spacing – please provide an assessment 


from your geo-professional whether this should be increased, given the steep slope of the 


disposal area.  


 


Please refer to attached response from CGW Ltd geotechnical engineer Kylie Johnson. 


 


 


 


Geotech  


 


16. Cameron Gibson Well (CGW) ‘Site Features and Investigation Location Plan’ highlights 


shallow instability is present within the upslope area of the proposed disposal fields 


location. The CGW report also describes the area as “waning slope with several 


undulations”. Review of TP2 log, located in the area of the proposed disposal field 


describes the presence of ‘high plastic’ materials. The report states that no ground  
water was encountered, however, TP2 log describes soils encountered to be ‘wet’ above 


the contact with bedrock. All the above information is an indication the area has a history 


of slope instability and would be very sensitive to change of site conditions.  


a. Please provide commentary from your Geo-professional that address the concerns 


raised above as to the suitability of the area for installing a disposal fields.  


b. If the area is still deemed a suitable location for installing the proposed disposal field, 


please provide the following:  


i) A geological cross-section through the steepest section of the proposed disposal field. 


The cross-section should extend up and down slope to capture the crest and toe.  


ii) Results of slope stability analysis and commentary from the Geo-professional.  


 


Please refer to attached response from CGW Ltd geotechnical engineer Kylie Johnson. 


 


Further to this response we note CGW have undertaken a site assessment for onsite 


wastewater disposal in accordance with AS/NZS1547:2012. Their professional 


geotechnical conclusion is that, subject to their recommendations, the site is considered 


suitable for effluent disposal using subsurface drip irrigation at a maximum rate of 


1.5mm/day.   This view is also supported by experienced waste water engineer David 
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Carlson McColl CP.Eng, of Flow Environments Ltd. We note both David Carlson-McColl and 


Kylie Johnson of CGW Ltd have been to site and unlike Council engineering staff they have 


visually inspected the stability of the ground and the soil conditions. Therefore, they have 


a better appreciation and understanding of the suitability of the site for wastewater 


disposal as they do not have to hypothesise on the indications of slope stability solely by 


making inferences from a desktop study of available information.  From a planning point 


of view when two  suitably qualified geotechnical and waste water engineers are satisfied 


the site is suitable for waste water disposal,  in areas not visually  exhibiting any history 


of  shallow soil instability,  for a 3 bedroom dwelling  for 2 people with low flow appliances, 


and subject to further detailed engineering system type and dripline layout design 


approval, as well as the building consent process, then in such circumstances, any further 


request for a cross section and slope stability analysis for waste water, is not justified. 


 


In our view, the request for such detail significantly exceeds the scale and significance of 


the effects that the activity may have on the environment and as such falls outside the 


scope of the RMA. We would urge Council engineering staff to directly contact both David 


and Kylie if they require further technical clarification on this matter.  


 


Duration for wastewater discharge permit  


 


17. Please specify the duration of consent you wish to apply for. Note: the serviceable life 


span required under AS/NZS 1547:2012, On-site domestic-wastewater management, 


Section 6.2.1 is 15 years. If the system has been designed by an Engineer to the above 


standard and in line with the Building Code then the minimum serviceable life must be 15 


years. If the applicant wants resource consent for longer than this duration then the 


disposal field must be designed for this and supported with a statement from the Engineer 


to this effect.  


 


We can confirm the discharge consent duration being applied for is 15 years. 


 


 
We trust that this response provides Council with sufficient information to proceed with 


the processing of these applications, should you require further information we would 


request in the first instance you informally contact us to discuss. 
 


 


Yours sincerely,   


 
 


 


 
 


Courtenay Isherwood 


BRS, PG Dip Soc Sci, PG Dip T&L 


Assoc. NZPI 


Director  


Isherwood Consultants Ltd 
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CGW Ref: 18360-LETGEO-001-A 


Date: 29 October 2019 


 


Nelson City Council 


110 Trafalgar Street 


Nelson, 7010 


 


Attention: Susi B.Solly 


 


Dear Susi, 


RE: 18360 – 205 Lud Valley Road Subdivision Request for Further 


Information Response 


1. Introduction 


CGW Consulting Engineers (CGW) was engaged to address three relevant items 


within the Nelson City Council (NCC) request for further information (RFI) for 


RM195191, dated 19 September 2019. CGW completed a Site Suitability Report, 


dated 25 October 2018 for the proposed development at 205 Lud Valley Road. The 


context of our investigations and reporting was for the purposes of identification of 


natural hazards and the mitigation of these hazards (as per resource consent) likely 


to occur on the site. From the report we suggested the following geotechnical 


conditions: 


1. Slope stability analysis required to be undertaken on critical sections through 


the proposed build areas prior to building consent being issued 


2. Proposed buildings for the development not to be located within the gully at 


the southern extent of the site or on the steep slopes in the north western 


corner.  


3. An accurate survey of the site to be completed to aid with detail design of the 


access and proposed earthworks to the site.  


4. Specific foundation design recommended in conjunction with the slope stability 


analysis.  


5. Earthworks to be undertaken in accordance with NZS4431:1989 and NZS 


4404:2010. If material excavated from the site is to remain on the site, it is to be 


retained behind a engineered retaining structure, where thickness is greater 


than 0.5 m.  
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2. RFI Response 


The following items are addressed from the RFI below: 


2.1 Earthworks & Proposed Building Areas 


Item 6: The CGW report provided envisages that major earthworks will be required 


to construct the access and proposed development and recommends slope stability 


analysis is undertaken. It is likely that the proposal would also require a further 


resource consent. It would be prudent to add this to your current application. 


Alternatively, you would need to need to obtain a separate consent at a later stage. 


Please address and advise how you wish to proceed.  


CGW Response: We note that a separate earthworks consent may be required and 


assessment of cut and fill stability may be required, but all of this is dependant on 


the actual design layout which is, as of yet, not defined. We recommended that this 


is carried out in conjunction with building consent.  


2.2 Water Discharge 


Item 15: The CGW report states ‘it is proposed that sub-surface pressure 


compensating drip line is used to distribute treated eluent installed at 1 m intervals 


perpendicular to the slope’. 1m interval is a typical line spacing – please provide an 


assessment from your geo professional whether this should be increased, given the 


steep slope of the disposal area. 


CGW Response: We have recommended the effluent treatment and distribution 


system is subject to specific design. The existing slope has been taken into account 


in our suggested drip line spacing of 1 m and the associated reduction in 


application rate by 50%, in order to mitigate effluent application risk.   


We also recommend that steep portions of the slope (>35%) are avoided.  In this 


regard we note that Flow Environments Ltd have increased the available area within 


which a specifically designed effluent distribution system may be laid out.  This 


increased area is positioned on the less steep portions of the site. 


2.3 Geotech 


Item 16: CGW plan highlights shallow instability is present within the upslope area 


of the proposed disposal fields location. The CGW report also describes the area as 


waning slope with several undulations. Review of TP2 log, located in the disposal 


field describes the presence of high plastic materials. The report states that no 


ground water was encountered, however TP2 log describes soils encountered to be 


wet above the contact with bedrock. All the above information is an indication the 
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area has a history of slope instability and would be very sensitive to change of site 


conditions. 


a. Please provide commentary from you Geo-professional that address the 


concerns raised above as to the suitability of the area for installing a disposal 


field.  


b. If the area is still deemed a suitable location for installing the proposed disposal 


field, please provide the following: 


i) A geological cross section through the steepest section for the proposed 


disposal field. The cross section should extend up and down the slope to 


capture the crest and toe. 


ii) Results of slope stability analysis and commentary from the Geo-


professional.  


Apart from surface observations, scala testing indicates increasing penetration 


resistance with depth and residual shear vane readings of 15 kPa suggest that these 


areas may be subject to shallow soil creep in the upper soil layers due to prolonged 


wet periods and should be avoided.  


 


 


If the area was ‘very sensitive to change of site conditions’, as suggested in the RFI, 


that sensitivity would have already become apparent following sustained rain storm 


events with rainfall water application rates far in excess of the effluent application 


rate. We have recommended the need for avoidance of the steeper areas and given 


the increased area available for effluent distribution on the lower slope, we consider


the actual design is now less constrained and it should be easier to avoid impacting


steep portions of the slope.  


CGW Response: We acknowledge the concern raised over slope undulations and 


these have been noted in our reporting. We also note that the TP2 log identified a 


higher percentage of gravel material amongst the high plasticity (clay-like) material 


in an overall approximately 2.0 m thick horizon of colluvium with gravel and very 


stiff clayey silt. Unsurprisingly water was noted at the bedrock interface as noted in 


TP2 log.   


 


We have recommended that slopes over 35% should be avoided and that specific 


design should be undertaken as part of the building consent stage. 
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Please contact the undersigned if you have any further questions regarding this RFI 


response.  


Yours faithfully, 


 


Prepared by 


 


 


 


 


Kylie Johnson 


Engineering Geologist 


BSc, MEngNZ 


 


Reviewed by 


 


 


 


 


Martin Williams 


Senior Geotechnical Engineer 


CPEng 


Approved by 


 


 


 


 


Brandon Kay 


Senior Project Manager 


 


    


    


 



Martin

MRW
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FLOW ENVIRONMENTS 


FLOW ENVIRONMENTS 


david@flowenvironments.co.nz 


 


3-Waters Engineering Solutions 


 


 
Andrea Vincent                               1/10/2019 
 
By email 
pelorusmidwifery@xtra.co.nz 


 


cc: Courtenay Isherwood 


Isherwood Consultants Limited 


 


Job Title 205 Lud Valley Road Subdivision 


Job Reference 19029-LET-001 


 


Flow Environments Limited (FEL) have been engaged by Andrea and Paul Vincent (the Client) to 


respond to questions 11 to 14 of a request for information related to a Resource Consent application 


for subdivision of 205 Lud Valley Road, Hira.  


Scope 


FEL staff were present at the original site investigation which was undertaken by CGW Consulting 


Engineers (CGW). Following this investigation, CGW prepared a report detailing geotechnical 


conditions and stormwater and wastewater servicing for the proposed subdivision. This report was 


subsequently submitted to Nelson City Council (NCC) as part of the subdivision application. NCC have 


responded with a request for further information (RFI), dated 19 September 2019. As part of the 


response to these questions, FEL attended site a second time and excavated two shallow test pits to 


review ground conditions for the purposes on onsite wastewater disposal. Responses to each question 


are provided below.  


RFI Response 


 


It is not necessary nor recommended to pipe directly to the stream. It is recommended that the tank 


discharge is piped past the extent of any earthworks and the disposal field and directed to an existing 


gully. The exact outlet configuration can be determined at detailed design however two options are 


considered suitable for this site: 
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1) A PVC outlet pipe with rock scour protection, nominally using 150mm Equivalent Spherical 
Diameter rock with an apron length of 1-2m and a width of approximately 0.5m. 


2) Slotted drainage pipe such as “Novacoil” secured to the existing ground surface and installed 
perpendicular to the slope to evenly distribute flow over a 5-10m length. 


With detained stormwater flows, it is considered possible to design either approach to prevent scour. 


 


Two figures from the CGW report showing the test pit locations and the proposed disposal field have 


been merged as shown in Figure 1 below. TP2 and TP3 are within the disposal field (green box), or 


close enough to have no material effect on the conclusions of the report. Following this investigation, 


the Client has indicated that the disposal field may be relocated further down slope. Two additional 


shallow test pits (TP4 and TP5) were excavated to a depth of 500mm in the two locations marked on 


Figure 1. These test pits were excavated 20m from the waterway, the furthest downstream extent of 


any disposal field. From a wastewater perspective, soil conditions in these two test pits were similar 


to those encountered in the CGW investigation with dark brown sandy clay topsoil to 280-300mm 


below ground surface and medium brown strongly structured sandy clay beneath this. Angular gravel 


inclusions were identified in both holes, more frequently in TP4. The strong, granular structure of the 


soil and the presence of frequent gravel inclusions will promote good drainage. The relatively 


conservative assessment of Category 5 soils with a disposal rate of 1.5mm/day and the avoidance of 


slopes greater than 35%, as concluded in the CGW report, is considered a sound design basis, 


applicable to the entire east facing slope where a disposal field could be constructed on site.   


 


Figure 1: CGW investigation and disposal field locations. 


Possible disposal area 


subject to earthworks 


design 
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Secondary treatment of effluent is required for land application using dripline. A range of proprietary 


systems are available these systems will have different tank sizes, alarm systems and sampling points 


in accordance with the manufacturers standard design. A response to question 13 has been provided 


where appropriate with references to item numbers a-j. Exact system details such as system type and 


dripline layout will not be specified until detailed design. AS/NZS1547:2012 has been developed to 


ensure onsite domestic wastewater discharge is sustainable without environmental effect. Provided 


the system is designed to comply with this standard, detailed system design details should not be 


necessary to understand the environmental effect of the proposed discharge. 


Typical effluent quality limits imposed for secondary treatment plants are Biochemical Oxygen 


Demand (BOD) maximum of 30mg/L and Total Suspended Solids (TSS) maximum of 45 mg/L (item a). 


A range of proprietary systems are available which can easily exceed this requirement, it is 


recommended that a system is specified which has had its performance verified through the Onsite 


Effluent Testing (OSET) trials managed by Water New Zealand. As an example, a commonly used unit, 


an Oasis S2000 has 5 chambers with a total working capacity of 6,860L however different systems will 


have a different capacity (item b). The audible/visual alarm is mounted on the control cabinet which 


can be fitted to the unit or remotely mounted (item h). Maintenance requirements are specific to the 


system which is installed however typically, 12 monthly inspections are recommended which include 


an inspection of the system, checking sludge levels in the treatment plant chambers and 


flushing/inspection of driplines (item j). Sample points are typically provided as close to the treatment 


plant as possible downstream of the pump (item a). 


From discussions with the Client, the exact field location may change once the earthworks design is 


finalised. At this point, it is recommended to keep the disposal field as far as possible from the 


earthworks to maximise flexibility in the site layout. A separation distance of 20m to the nearest water 
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body is proposed in the indicative layout below (item d). Again, the system designer should have 


flexibility when determining the layout of lines, subject to the conditions in the CGW report. It is 


recommended that if there is an elevation difference of more than 10m in the disposal field, the field 


is split into 2 zones with no more than 10m elevation difference per zone to minimise preferential 


disposal of effluent at lower elevations. Based on the layout plans at present, a field 10m wide and 


88m long is recommended (item c). The elevation difference is less than 10m with this layout. The 


field location shown in Figure 2 below includes 1220m2 of disposal area, exceeding the requirement 


of 880m2 nominated in the CGW report. A reserve area is not specifically required by the NRMP 


however there is ample land within the nominated disposal area for additional wastewater field to be 


constructed. It is noted that for dripline, complete replacement of the field is unlikely. If remediation 


of the field is required, it is more likely that individual lines will require replacement if they are 


damaged. Ample land area is available for this to occur. The existing disposal field is in the order of 


80m from the proposed new field (item e). FEL are unaware of any bores used for water supply in this 


area, a 50m offset from the disposal field (as required by the NRMP) is shown in Figure 2; there are 


no bores within this area. The distance to the nearest bore exceeds 50m (item f). The existing pasture 


vegetation cover is suitable for the disposal field. This should be maintained or enhanced with shrubs 


or other relatively small vegetation following installation of the field with stock access prevented (item 


i). 


Based on the existing topography, there is no requirement for stormwater cut-off drains above the 


field as water will runoff relatively quickly. This should be reviewed once the earthworks design is 


complete. Again, piped stormwater from the house and shed should be diverted or piped away from 


the disposal field (item j) 


 


Figure 2: Indicative Field Location. 
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Following discussions with the Client, I confirm that “Standard water reduction fixtures” in accordance 


with AS/NZS1547:2012 are offered as a mitigation to reduce wastewater production rates. 


 


 


 


Please contact the undersigned should you have any further questions regarding this letter. 


 


Regards 


 


 


David Carlson-McColl 


Water and Wastewater Engineer  |  CP.Eng 


FLOW ENVIRONMENTS 


 


 







 
Hi Andrea & Courtenay,
Please refer to the attached finalised request for further information.
Andrea – I haven’t attached a copy of all the relevant objectives & policies referred to under Question 4, as I understand from talking to Courtenay
that he will address these, but if you still want me to email them to you, please let me know – they can also be found online:
http://www.nelson.govt.nz/assets/Environment/Downloads/RMP-PDFs/nrmp-2019-01/NRMP-NES-PF-Plan-Amendment-VOLUME-2-Chapter-12-
Rural-Objectives-and-Policies-OCTOBER-2018-PDF.pdf
 
If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.
 
Kind regards,
Susi
 
Susi B. Solly
Senior Planner

T: +64 3 548 9463
M: +64 27 246 4893
susi.bernsdorf.solly@wsp.com

WSP Opus
Level 1 Morrison Square
77 Selwyn Place
Nelson 7010
New Zealand

wsp-opus.co.nz

   

 
 

NOTICE: This communication and any attachments ("this message") may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary or otherwise subject to restricted disclosure under
applicable law. This message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized use, disclosure, viewing, copying, alteration, dissemination or distribution of, or reliance on, this
message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or you are not an authorized or intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this message,
delete this message and all copies from your e-mail system and destroy any printed copies. 

-LAEmHhHzdJzBlTWfa4Hgs7pbKl

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nelson.govt.nz%2Fassets%2FEnvironment%2FDownloads%2FRMP-PDFs%2Fnrmp-2019-01%2FNRMP-NES-PF-Plan-Amendment-VOLUME-2-Chapter-12-Rural-Objectives-and-Policies-OCTOBER-2018-PDF.pdf&data=02%7C01%7C%7Cdeb026468536464390bf08d73cab0fea%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637044578199970249&sdata=fkxpT4uB0K1rGbuLX0KgifAKTmQzfmPieBX3UjC8SZQ%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nelson.govt.nz%2Fassets%2FEnvironment%2FDownloads%2FRMP-PDFs%2Fnrmp-2019-01%2FNRMP-NES-PF-Plan-Amendment-VOLUME-2-Chapter-12-Rural-Objectives-and-Policies-OCTOBER-2018-PDF.pdf&data=02%7C01%7C%7Cdeb026468536464390bf08d73cab0fea%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637044578199970249&sdata=fkxpT4uB0K1rGbuLX0KgifAKTmQzfmPieBX3UjC8SZQ%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wsp.com%2F&data=02%7C01%7C%7Cdeb026468536464390bf08d73cab0fea%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637044578199980254&sdata=KsuVcCtj7rvXZjQnRGiR0hJ9Zmomsz5xVGy1Mhs80hw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wsp-opus.co.nz&data=02%7C01%7C%7Cdeb026468536464390bf08d73cab0fea%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637044578199990283&sdata=WIWmk70ANEQmJNd%2BvBrgDiZrjAPLLo%2BWXTNlXbJ2rO4%3D&reserved=0

